for financial instruments measured at amortized cost and in the fair value at the balance sheet date for financial instruments with variable

interest rates carried at fair value.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk the Company was exposed to at the balance sheet date, indicating

the effect that the potential changes in the individual risk factors would have on profit before taxation and other comprehensive income

before taxation, by class of financial assets and liabilities.

36.6.1. Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in the EUR/PLN exchange rates. The tables below demonstrate the sensitivity

of profit before taxation to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates within a time horizon up until the date of the next financial

statements, with all other variables held constant.

Year ended 31 December 2012

31 December 2012 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2012

Classes of finacial

instruments

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

EUR/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +8.65%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -8.65%

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand
Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade and other receivables 1 345 487 11 105 961 (961)

Cash and cash equivalents 910 421 22 508 1 947 (1 947)

Derivative instruments (assets) 466 376 32 (32)

Trade payables 679 612 768 (66) 66

Commitments resulting from purchases of fixed

and intangible assets 24 011 389 (34) 34

Derivative instruments (liabilities) 191 218 552 (48) 48

Total 2 792 (2 792)

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2012 is representative of the Company’s risk exposure within the 1-year period preceding that date.

Year ended 31 December 2011 (restated figures)

31 December 2011 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2011

Classes of finacial

instruments

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +14.05%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -14.05%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN +11.33%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN -11.33%

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand
Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade receivables

and other financial receivables 756 344 29 765 3 853 (3 853) 265 (265)

Cash and cash equivalents 281 852 20 422 2 869 (2 869) – –

Trade payables 312 062 47 781 (6 713) 6 713 – –

Commitments resulting

from purchases of fixed

and intangible assets 5 594 1 129 (159) 159 – –

Total (150) 150 265 (265)

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2011 is representative of the Company’s risk exposure within the 1-year period preceding that date.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for year ended 31 December 2012

(in PLN thousand)

This is a translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish. 67

36.6.2. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates. The tables below demonstrate

the sensitivity of profit before taxation and other comprehensive income before taxation to reasonably possible changes in interest rates

within a time horizon up until the date of the next financial statements, with all other variables held constant.

Year ended 31 December 2012

31 December 2012 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2012

Classes of finacial instruments

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR +113 bp WIBOR -113 bp
EURIBOR

+91 bp

EURIBOR

-91 bp

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand

Profit/

(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/

(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/

(Loss)

Profit/

(Loss)

Bonds and other debt securities 2 655 261 2 655 261 30 004 – (30 004) – – –

Loans granted 232 799 117 875 1 332 – (1 332) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 910 421 910 421 10 033 – (10 033) – 205 (205)

Arm’s lenght loans 2 086 342 1 175 947 (13 288) – 13 288 – – –

Overdrafts 129 566 129 566 (1 464) – 1 464 – – –

Issued debentures and debt

securities 4 301 834 4 301 834 (48 611) – 48 611 – – –

Derivate Instruments (liabilities) 191 218 190 666 – 125 667 – (125 667) – –

Total (21 994) 125 667 21 994 (125 667) 205 (205)

Year ended 31 December 2011 (restated figures)

31 December 2011 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2011

Classes of finacial instruments

Carrying

amount

Value

at Risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR +84 bp WIBOR -84 bp EURIBOR +72 bp EURIBOR -72 bp

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand
Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Bonds and other debt securities 1 150 043 1 140 024 9 576 (9 576) – –

Loans granted 306 094 125 656 1 056 (1 056) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 281 852 281 852 2 196 (2 196) 147 (147)

Arm’s length loans 708 318 708 318 (5 950) 5 950 – –

Issued debentures and debt

securities 4 147 174 4 147 174 (34 836) 34 836 – –

Total (27 958) 27 958 147 (147)

37. Finance management

Capital management takes place at the level of the TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Group as discussed in detail in Note 42 to the Consolidated

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for year ended 31 December 2012

(in PLN thousand)

This is a translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish. 68

38. Employment structure

The table below presents the average number of employees during the annual periods ended 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011.

Year ended

31 December 2012

Year ended